

No. 12-515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF AMERICAN INDIAN
LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON TRIBAL SOVEREIGN
IMMUNITY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PROF. RICHARD B. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
LAW SCHOOL
401 UCB
Boulder, Colorado 80309
(303) 492-5493
richard.collins@colorado.edu

JANICE MAC AVOY
VICTORIEN WU
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

250309



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURISDICTION IS LIMITED TO THE ESTABLISHED REMEDY OF PROSPECTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TRIBAL OFFICERS.	2
II. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS DAMAGES CLAIMS AGAINST THE BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY.....	5
A. Since Early Decisions, Tribal Sovereign Immunity Has Been Recognized by Federal Courts <i>In Pari Materia</i> with Federal and State Immunity.	5
B. Stripping Immunity in this Action to Saddle the Bay Mills Indian Community with a Damages Judgment Would Be Manifestly Unfair.....	15
C. This Case Presents No Occasion to Review Immunity Policy.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Murphy</i> , 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908).....	12, 14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	4
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	11, 12
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857).....	11
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	15, 18
<i>Chadick v. Duncan</i> , No. 15,317 (D.C. Mar. 3, 1894).....	10, 11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	8, 9
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	6
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	16

<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 154 P.3d 644 (N.M. 2007)	19
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	7
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Hargrove v. Town of Cocoa Beach</i> , 96 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1957)	17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110 (1919).....	9, 10
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commision v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	16
<i>Parks v. Ross</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 362 (1851).....	10
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	1, 3, 4

<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	2, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	4
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	4
<i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</i> , 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 51 Ct. Cl. 125 (1916)	13
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	14, 15
<i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways and Public Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	16
<i>Whitney v. Worcester</i> , 366 N.E.2d 1210 (Mass. 1977).....	17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	9

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....7, 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....16

25 U.S.C. § 81(d)(2)18

25 U.S.C. § 450f(c).....18

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)1, 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....3, 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 2402.....18

Act of May 29, 1908, ch. 216, 35 Stat. 44412, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-114 (2013)17

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 7310

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(2012).....18

The Federalist No. 81.....6

Katherine Florey, <i>Sovereign Immunity's Penumbra: Common Law, "Accident," and Policy in the Development of Sovereign Immunity Doctrine</i> , 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 765 (2008)	5
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002).....	10
William L. Prosser et al., <i>Cases and Materials on Torts</i> (7th ed. 1982).....	17
Andrea M. Seielstad, <i>The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law: Legal, Historical, and Normative Reflections on a Fundamental Aspect of American Indian Sovereignty</i> , 37 Tulsa L. Rev. 661 (2002).....	6
Catherine T. Struve, <i>Tribal Immunity and Tribal Courts</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 137 (2004)	6
William Wood, <i>It Wasn't an Accident: The Tribal Sovereign Immunity Story</i> , 62 Am. U. L. Rev. 1587 (2013)	5, 11
